

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 1121/2022

Antima Jain D/o Shri Hukum Chand Jain

----Appellant

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Vigyan Shah & Mr. Akshit Gupta
For Respondent(s) :

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND**
Order

01/11/2022

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner-appellant.

The petitioner-appellant applied for the post of Junior Engineer (Civil) in the OBC category, but she was selected in the General category. However, subsequently her candidature has been rejected on the ground that she has failed to submit the OBC certificate.

The argument is that submission of OBC certificate is not at all material and relevant once the petitioner has been selected in the General category.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within six weeks.

List immediately thereafter for admission/final disposal.

Till the next date of listing, one post of Junior Engineer (Civil), as advertised, shall be kept reserved for the petitioner-appellant.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J

(PANKAJ MITHAL),CJ